3 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, FOR PERSONNEL AND OPERATING 

4 EX.EE NS ES• 

5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

6 Section 1 •. There is a~propriated from the General Fund 

7 to the office of Marine Affairs, Department of Administration, 

8 the sum of three hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred eight 

9 dollars ($381,508) for the 1986-87 fiscal year for the following 

10 purposes: 

11 ( 1) Tvo hundred twenty-nine thousand nine hundred 

12 dollars ($229,900) for increased operating expenses to be divided 

13 equally between the three North Carolina Marine Resources 

14 Centers •. Seventy- six thousand six: hundred thirty-three dollars 

15 ($76,633) for education supplies, construction supplies, repairs 

16 and maintenance, and service and maintenance contracts. 

17 ( 2) Ninety-nine thousand seven hundred thirty-two 

18 dollars ($99,732) for five additional seasonal emplo)ees at each 

19 of the three North Carolina Marine Resources Centers to provide 

20 

21 

1 housekeeping, grounds, maintenance, and education assistance 

2 during the summer months. 

3 (3) Fifty-one thousand eight hundred seventy-six 

4 dollars ($51,876) to add ·-a .Program Assistant for Exhibits at each 

5 of the three North Carolina Marine Resources Centers to provide 

6 support to the exhibits phase of the program. 

7 Sec. 2. 'Ibis act shall become effective July 1, 1986 •. 

2 Senate DRS2608

[...]

3 DEPARTMENT OF AOHIIISTBATION, FOB PEBSONNBL ANO OPEBATING 

4 EXPENSES. 

5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

6 section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund 

7 to the off ice of Karine Affairs, Department of Administration, 

8 the sum of three hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred eight 

9 dollars ($381,508) for the 1986-87 fiscal year for the following 

10 

11 

purposes: 

( 1) Two hundred tventy-nine thousand nine hundred 

12 dollars ($229,900) for increased operating expenses to be divided 

13 equally between the three North Carolina Karine Resources 

14 Centers. seventy-six thousand six hundred thirty-three dollars 

15 · ($76,633) for education supplies, construction supplies, repairs 

16 and maintenance, and service a~d maintenance contracts •. 

17 ( 2) Ninety-nine thousand seven hundred thirtv-tvo 

18 dollars ($99,732) for five additional seasonal employees at each 

19 of the three North Carolina Karine Resources centers to provide 

20 

21 

1 housekeeping, grounds, ■aintenance, and education assistance 

2 during the su■ aei: months. 

3 

4 

5 

(3) Fifty-one thousand eight hundred seventy-six 

dollars ($51,876) to add· a Program Assistant for Exhibits at each 

of the three North Carolina Marine Resources Centers to provide 

6 support to the e x.hibits phase of the prog.ra11. 

Sec •. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1986. 

Senate Bill 912 

CHAP.

[...]

4 subsection (b) and adding a nev subsection (b1) to read: 

5 " ( b) Except for the application fee, the State shall not 

6 recover the costs or fees of providing services to a non-AFDC 

7 client vhose household income is equal to or less than one 

8 hundred seventy-five percent (175J) of the federal poverty 

9 guidelines •. 

10 (b 1) The State shall recover the actual costs of providing 

11 services to a non-AFDC client whose gross household income 

12 exceeds one hundred seventy-five percent ( 1751) of the then 

13 curren.tly established federal poverty level applicable to the

[...]

subsection (b) and adding a new subsection (t:1) to read: 

" ( b) Except for the application fee, the State shall not 

6 recover the costs or fees of providing services to a non-lFDC 

7 client whose household income is equal to or less than one 

8 hundred seventy-five percent ( 175%) of the federal poverty 

9 guidelines. 

10 (b 1) Tbe State shall recover the actual costs of providing 

11 services to a non-AFDC client whose gross household income 

12 exceeds one hundred seventy-five percent (1751) of the then 

13 currently established federal poverty level applicable to the

[...]

2 AN lCT TO lP.P.iOPBilTE FUNDS TO OISLOII COUNTY POB THEIB PEEBS 

3 PBOG.lilft. 

4 The General lsseably of North Carolina enacts: 

5 section 1 •. There is appropriated fro■ the General Fund 

6 to the Onslow County Board of county Co ■aissioners the sum of 

7 twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 1986-87 fiscal 

8 year for the Parent-Preschool Education !apathy Rapport & Support 

9 Program of the Onslow County Depart ■ent of Social Services for 

10 the prevention and alleviation of £a ■ily stress and domestic 

11 violence by offering enrich■ent, understanding, and education for